

City of Milwaukee

200 E. Wells Street Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202

Legislation Text

File #: 040352, Version: 1

040352

Substitute

Alderman Bauman

Substitute resolution authorizing the Commissioner of Public Works to amend agreements with the Wisconsin Department of Transportation for traffic signal improvements in conjunction with various 2004 paving projects and work associated with the Marquette Interchange reconstruction.

The Common Council previously authorized the Commissioner of Public Works to enter into agreements with the Wisconsin Department of Transportation for the improvement of traffic signals in conjunction with federally aided paving projects, and in conjunction with work related to the reconstruction of the Marquette Interchange. The additional work, consisting of replacement of existing signal indications with advanced light-emitting diode indications, would exceed costs authorized under the previous resolutions. This resolution would authorize the Commissioner of Public Works to amend the agreements to include the additional traffic signal work, and would also authorize the Comptroller to transfer additional funds for this work. Whereas, The Common Council previously authorized the Commissioner of Public Works to enter into agreements with the Wisconsin Department of Transportation (WISDOT) for cost participation in traffic signal equipment improvements in conjunction with the 2004 federally aided paving projects, and with the reconstruction of the Marquette Interchange; and

Whereas, Signal visibility and traffic safety can be improved by replacing existing signal indications with light-emitting diode (LED) signal indications; and

Whereas, These additional traffic signal upgrades are eligible for funding in conjunction with paving projects in the 2004 program and with work related to Marquette Interchange reconstruction; and

Whereas, The additional costs associated with further traffic signal upgrades exceed the amounts previously authorized by the Common Council and included in prior funding agreements with WISDOT; now, therefore, be it

Resolved, By the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee, that the Commissioner of Public Works is hereby authorized and directed to execute amended agreements with WISDOT for cost participation in the improvement of traffic signals in conjunction with federally aided paving projects included in the 2004 paving program and with the Marquette Interchange reconstruction, with copies of amended cost summaries to be included in the amended agreements attached to Common Council File Number 040352, and incorporated in this resolution by reference as though set forth in full; and, be it

Further Resolved, That upon amendment of the agreements, the City Comptroller is hereby authorized to transfer the additional amounts required under the agreements and City accounting policy, but not to exceed a ten percent increase of the total amounts reserved for the grantor's share and local share or \$5,000, whichever is greater, as follows:

Project I.D. 2066-04-90

File #: 040352, Version: 1

West Center Street North 92nd Street to North 76th Street

City Share Fund Number 0333 Project/Grant Number ST320040000 Total Amount \$10,771.87

Grantor Share (WISDOT) Fund Number 0306 Project Grant Number SP032040100 Total Amount \$43,087.47

Total Cost \$53,859.34 Total Increase \$20,036.41

Project I.D. 2410-08-90 South 27th Street Union Pacific Bridge to West Lincoln Avenue and West Forest Home Avenue South 31st Street to South 27th Street

City Share Fund Number 0333 Project/Grant Number ST320040000 Total Amount \$6,241.00

Grantor Share (WISDOT) Fund Number 0306 Project Grant Number SP032040100 Total Amount \$56,169.01

Total Cost \$62,410.01 Total Increase \$15,936.30 Project I.D. 2202-01-90 West Bluemound Road North 66th Street to North Story Parkway

City Share Fund Number 0333 Project/Grant Number ST320040000 Total Amount \$8,782.78

Grantor Share (WISDOT)
Fund Number 0306
Project Grant Number SP032040100

File #: 040352, Version: 1

Total Amount \$79,045.02

Total Cost \$87,827.80 Total Increase \$21,967.18

Project I.D. 1060-25-74 Marquette Interchange RC Contract West Highland Avenue and North 10th Street

City Share Fund Number 0333 Project/Grant Number ST320040000 Total Amount \$2,998.26

Grantor Share (WISDOT) Fund Number 0306 Project Grant Number SP032040100 Total Amount \$26,984.31

Total Cost \$29,982.57 Total Increase \$14,264.01

Project I.D. 1060-25-71 Marquette Interchange Reconstruction CLAC Contract

City Share Fund Number 0333 Project/Grant Number ST320040000 Total Amount \$6,079.47

Grantor Share (WISDOT) Fund Number 0306 Project Grant Number SP032040100 Total Amount \$54,715.24

Total Cost \$60,794.71 Total Increase \$17,092.87

Project I.D. 1060-25-73 Marquette Interchange Reconstruction North Contract

City Share Fund Number 0333

File #: 040352, Version: 1

Project/Grant Number ST320040000 Total Amount \$29,728.38

Grantor Share (WISDOT) Fund Number 0306 Project Grant Number SP032040100 Total Amount \$267,555.42

Total Cost \$297,283.80 Total Increase \$33,705.74

Department of Public Works Infrastructure Services Division RWB:lja July 13, 2004 040352